2225 Oral Answers

light of the findings of the
Finding Committee.

Fact

Surr J. K. BHONSLE: Yes, it has
been examined and we have issued
necessary orders for its implementa-
tion.

SHrI S. N. MAZUMDARK: May I
know, Sir, whether anything has
been done as regards the complaints
of some of these people that the
land and the Ilocalities which were
selected for them are unfit for their

rehabilitation or for gainful employ-
ment?

Sur1 J. K. BHONSLE: Readjust-

ments are being made wherever pos-
sible.

N G
VOLU\_l,m;‘RY CONTRIBYTION OF LABOUR IN
CoMMUNITY PROJECTS

*346. SHrR1 GOVINDA REDDY: Will
the Minister for PLANNING be pleas-
ed to state:

(a) the number of Community Pro-
jects in which voluntary contributions
of labour have been made since Octo-
ber 1953; and

(b) what is the money value of such
voluntary contributions?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER
PLANNING (Surr S. N. Misura):
(a) Voluntary contributions have
been made in all the Community
Projects/Blocks.

FOR

(b) The money value of contri-
butions from October 1953 to March
1954, amounted to Rs. 115-4 lakhs.

SHRI GOVINDA REDDY: Do
these voluntary contributions include
money contributions, Sir?

Spri S. N. MISHRA: Sir, they
include all kinds of contribution, in
the form of labour, cash, land and
buildings.

Sgrri GOVINDA REDDY: Are
there instances where without mak-
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ing voluntary labour contribution,
only money contribution has been
made for the works?

Surr S. N. MISHRA: Sir, as a part
of the voluntary contribution it was
considered that in different schemes
there would be different types of
contributions needed and people have
come forward with different types
of contributions. Now, so far as
money contribution is concerned, I

cannot give the exact figures just
now.

Surr GOVINDA REDDY: Where
voluntary contribution w©f labour has
not been made, but money contribu-
tion has been made, is it a fact
that the works have been given on
a contract basis?

Surr S. N. MISHRA: Sir, I do
not think information in that direc-
tion is available. But if the scheme
was envisaged as forming neces-
sarily part of voluntary labour con-
tribution, then perhaps it could not
have been given to any contractor.

SHr GOVINDA REDDY: May I
know, Sir, if this matter will be en-
quired into and where contract
system is in force, it will be stopped

in view of the success of the Com-
munity Projects?

Surr S. N, MISHRA: I think that
enquiry is worth making.

Suri S. MAHANTY: Sir, the ques-
tion related to the voluntary contri-
pbution of labour and its money value.
The hon. Minister has given us the
overall value of contributions, but
not the contribution of labour to
which the question relates,

Surr S. N. MISHRA: I could not
follow.
Mr. CHAIRMAN: The question

asked for information regarding the
voluntary  contributions of labour:
the answer gives an overall account
of the contributions.
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SHRrr S, N. MISHRA- Sir, if the
evaluation of only labour is required,
I think that will need a little more
working out in detail.

Surt B. C. GHOSE: The working
out of voluntary Ilabour contribution
should not be difficult. If you have
got the break-up, if vyou have the
cash value, the building value, you
can deduct these from the total and
the difference would be the value of
voluntary labour,

SHRI S. N. MISHRA: We thought
that what was intended was to have
an idea of the voluntary contribu-
tions made by the people in all
forms, but if it is the intention of the
hon. Member to  know only about
voluntary contribution of labour, we
shall take some time.

*

INTRODUCTION Of ADMINISTRATIVE AupIt
SYSTEM

*347. Sur1 P, C. BHANJ DEO: Will
the Minister for Works, HousINg
AND SupPLY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Administrative
Audit system has been introduced in
the Central Public Works Department
with effect from the current financial
year; and

(b) if so, what is the estimated ex-
penditure involved in the introduction
of this system during 1954-55?

Tre MINISTER ror WORKS, HOUS-
ING aNp SUPPLY (SARDAR SWARAN
Sincu): (a) and (b). The selection
of suitable persons to man this or-
ganization is now in hand. The ex-
penditure incurred during the yaar
will depend on the dates from
which it becomes possible to fill the
various posts.

Suri P. C. BHANJ DEO: May I
know, Sir, whether a Code of Ad-
ministrative Audit Rules and instruc-
‘iyms is going to be followed in this
system which is being adopted by the
Ministry?
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: What
Code?

Surr P. C. BHANJ DEO:
of Administrative Audit
instructions.

A Code
Rules and

SarpaR SWARAN SINGH: No, Sir;
not necessarily.

Suri P. C, BHANJ DEO: May 1
know, Sir, whether the Public Aec-
counts Committee made any sugges-
tion about the introduction of the Ad-
ministrative Audit system in the Mi-
nistry of Works, Housing and Supply.

SarpaR SWARAN  SINGH: 1
think, Sir, it did.

Surt V. K. DHAGE: Are we to un-
derstand that they will not follow any
rules at all for the purpose of audit?

SarpaAR SWARAN  SINGH: I
think the presumption which my hon.
friend has made is not correct. The
question that was put was: Is that
Code likely to be followed rigidly. I
say it will require certain variations
in view of the peculiar nature of the
works and all that I said was “not
necessarily”.

Surr H. C. MATHUR: What is the
position at present? What rules and
procedures are you following at pre-
sent and may I know whether they
are under revision?

SarpAR SWARAN SINGH: I am
afraid, Sir, my hon. friend has neither
followed the question nor the answer
correctly. There is no internal ad-
ministrative audit at the moment and
it is proposed to be started. So I could
not give any detailed information
with regard to an organisation which
does not exist.

Surr H. C. MATHUR: I am afraid
the hon. Minister has not followed my
auestion. My question is whether you
have examined this particular point
A suggestion was made by the com-
mittee and that recommendation is



